
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Elizabeth Shavelson, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
Reviewed by:  Lisa Soghor, Assistant City Manager  
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, Interim City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  September 14, 2021   Meeting date:  September 27, 2021 
 
Subject:  Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement with Iris 

Consulting 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to execute the Professional Services 
Agreement (PSA) Amendment No. 1 with Iris Consulting for software development and 
system integration. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding for this amendment is included in the Adopted Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Account Nos. 101-2001-5100 (Planning Professional 
Services),101-2004-5100 (Building Safety Professional Services), 101-2010-5100 
(Wastewater Management Professional Services), 101-3003-5100 (Clean Water 
Professional Services), 100-3008-5100 (Public Works Professional Services), 100-7007- 
5100 (City Clerk Professional Services) and 102-3002-5100-02 (Woolsey Fire 
Professional Services). Per the original agreement, compensation will not exceed 
$120,500 annually. 
 
WORK PLAN: This item was not included in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal Year 
2021-2022. This project is part of normal staff operations. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The City currently utilizes a proprietary database to track development 
projects through the planning, building safety and public works review process. In 2019, 
the City put out a request for proposals for software development and system integration 
services. Based on the evaluation of the proposals submitted and the interviews 
conducted, staff recommended entering into an agreement with Iris Consulting. On 
September 23, 2019, Council authorized a two-year agreement with Iris Consulting in an 
amount not to exceed $120,500 annually. 

City Council Meeting 
09-27-21 

Item 
3.B.7. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

 
On June 28, 2021, as part of the budget process, Council directed staff to add Item No. 
6.O. Develop and Implement New Permitting Software Program to the Adopted Work 
Plan for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. Staff will begin the process to procure and implement 
permitting software and other integrated programs to accelerate the transition to digital 
project review this fiscal year. It is assumed that this permit software program will 
eventually integrate and supplant the City’s current development database. 
 
At this time, staff recommends extending the term of the City’s Professional Service 
Agreement with Iris Consulting for another year as the City proceeds with the 
development and implementation of the new permitting software program. The 
consultant has requested an increase in her hourly rate to $120 per hour. Staff has 
evaluated this request and believes that the required work can be accomplished at this 
rate with the previously established not to exceed amount of $120,500 annually. The fee 
schedule included in the scope of work has been updated to reflect this new hourly rate.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Iris 
Consulting 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT is made and entered in the City of Malibu on 
September 27, 2021 by and between the CITY OF MALIBU, hereinafter referred to as City, and Iris 
Consulting, hereinafter referred to as Consultant. 

The City and the Consultant agree as follows: 

R E C I T A L S 

A. On September 23, 2019, the City entered into an Agreement with Consultant for consulting
services for certain projects relating to software development and systems integration (the
“Agreement”).

B. The City desires to amend the Agreement to extend the term, and Consultant has submitted a
proposal for this purpose that is acceptable to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, obligations and covenants 
hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.0 – Term of Agreement, of the Agreement, is hereby extended to October 1, 2022

2. Section 4.0 – Compensation for Services, of the Agreement, is hereby amended to read as
follows:

4.0 COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES.   The City shall pay the Consultant for 
its professional services rendered and costs incurred pursuant to this Agreement in 
accordance with the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit B. The cost of services shall not 
exceed $120,500 annually (for a total not to exceed amount of $361,500). No additional 
compensation shall be paid for any other expenses incurred, unless first approved by the City 
Manager, or her designee. 

3. All references to Exhibit A shall be amended to refer to Exhibit B.

4. The Parties agree that this Amendment will be considered signed when the signature of a
party is delivered physically or by facsimile transmission or scanned and delivered via
electronic mail. Such facsimile or electronic mail copies will be treated in all respects as
having the same effect as an original signature.

5. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not amended by this Amendment No. 1 remain in
full force and effect.

This Agreement is executed on ________________, 2021, at Malibu, California, and effective as of October 
1, 2021.  

CITY OF MALIBU: 

____________________________________ 
PAUL GRISANTI, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
KELSEY PETTIJOHN, City Clerk 

(seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CONSULTANT: 



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
Iris Consulting 

Page 2 of 2 
_____________________ 

255-2

_____________________________________ ____________________________________ 
JOHN COTTI, Interim City Attorney  By:  Lorrie Feinberg  

Title: Owner, Iris Consulting 



��������"�

��	����������
�����������������������
�������

�������	������

�+%A�,9>A2&A�!/,":A#:66%19/>A:9,/,?%8A!A0,=9:6%A2&A#:8920A$!9!"!8%8�A�,9>A+289%$A
82)<!6%A8%6;,#%8�A!1$A<%"A"!8%$A462*6!08A92A#21$:#9A$!,/>A�,9>A":8,1%88A!#9,;,9,%8�A
�+%A�,9>�8A%=,89,1*A��A!44/,#!9,218A,1#/:$%�A":9A!6%A129A/,0,9%$A92�A

@ 
##%/!A&36A�,9>A&,1!1#%A!1$A+:0!1A6%82:6#%8A&:1#9,218
@ �1��!8%A">A�>/!1$A'26A$2#:0%19A!1$A!*%1$!A0!1!*%0%19
@ �:8920�":,/9A�,#6282)A
##%88A
44/,#!9,218�A���A$!9!"!8%8�A!1$A�,8:!/A�9:$,2
�A�%9A!44/,#!9,218A&26A#200:1,9>A$%;%/240%19A6%;,%<�A 96!18,%19A2##:4!1#>A9!=�
!1$A!/!60A4%60,98

@ �2;A�/!6,9>A&26A���A">A�,*,9!/A�!4A�62$:#98
@ �,;,#A�/:8A&26A<%"A#219%19A0!1!*%0%19
@ �6!1,#:8A(6A;,$%2A"62!$#!89A!1$A+289,1*
@ �:6"2A�!9!A�>89%08A�1#�A &26A4!6.,1*A#,9!9,21A!$0,1,896!9,21
@ �289A�204/,!1#%A&26A8+269�9%60A6%19!/A!$0,1,896!9,21
@ �196!4!88A">A�!19%#+A'26A":,/$,1*A8%#:6,9>
@ �%#�62A&26A#200:1,9>A8%6;,#%8A462*6!00,1*
@ 
1A�19%*6!9%$A !89%<!9%6A�1&260!9,21A�!1!*%0%19A�>89%0A#:8920�":,/9A&26
96!#.,1*A<!89%<!9%6A4%60,98A!1$A6%/!9%$A129,&,#!9,218

�6,8A�218:/9,1*A��218:/9!19�A8+!//A462;,$%A9%#+1,#!/A8:44269A(6A9+%A�,9>�8A%=,89,1*A
#:8920�":,/9A���A!1$A!##%88A$!9!"!8%A4!69-#:/!6/>A9+%A�,9>�8A84%#,!/,?%$A!44/,#!9,218A
&36A#200:1,9>A$%;%/240%19A6%;,%<�A$%;%/24A,19%*6!9,;%A922/8A&26A!//A9+%A�,9>�8A
!44/,#!9,218A!1$A#6%!9%A89!9,89,#!/A6%42698A92A8:44269A9+%A�,9>�8A":8,1%88A!#9,;,9,%8�A


8A4!69A2&A9+,8A<26.�A 9+%A#218:/9!19A8+!//A"%A6%84218,"/%A&26A4%6&260,1*A9+%A'2//2<,1*A
9!8.8�A

@ 
$0,1,89%6,1*�A0!,19!,1,1*A!1$A:4$!9,1*A9+%A�,9>�8A#:8920�":,/9A!44/,#!9,218A&26
96!18,%19A2##:4!1#>A9!=�A!/!60A4%60,98�A%1;,6210%19!/A462*6!08A!1$A#200:1,9>
$%;%/240%19A<+,#+A,1#/:$%8A2;%6A�
A$,&&%6%19A02$:/%8

@ �21&,*:6,1*A:4*6!$%8A92A9+%A�,9>�8A#:8920�":,/9A�,#6282)A
##%88A
44/,#!9,218�
���A$!9!"!8%8�A!1$�A�%9A!44/,#!9,218A92A,1#6%!8%A24%6!9,1*A%&&,#,%1#,%8A!1$	26
!$!49A92A1%<A6%5:,6%0%198

@ �%8,*1,1*A!1$A$%;%/24,1*A1%<A&%!9:6%8A&26A9+%A%=,89,1*A#:8920�":,/9A!44/,#!9,218
!8A$,6%#9%$

@ �%;%/24,1*A8926%$A462#%$:6%8A92A0%%9A:8%6A6%5:,6%0%198
@ 
1!/>?,1*A:8%68�A":8,1%88A462#%88%8A!1$A6%4269,1*A6%5:,6%0%198A!1$A0!.,1*
462#%88A,0462;%0%19A6%#200%1$!9,218A!8A6%5:%89%$

@ �19%*6!9,1*A!1$A0!,19!,1,1*A9+%A,19%6&!#%A"%9<%%1A9+%A�,9>�8A#:8920�":,/9
!44/,#!9,218A!1$A9+%A�,9>�8A�1�!8%A462*6!0

@ �19%*6!9,1*A!1$A0!,19!,1,1*A9+%A,19%7&!#%A"%9<%%1A9+%A�,9>�8A#:8920�":,/9
!44/,#!9,218A!1$A9+%A�,9>�8A�24!?A�,*1!9:6%A�!$A462*6!0



@ �39',7#9.3,A#3&A2#.39#.3.3,A9-'A.39'7(#%'A$'9<''3A9-'A�.9>�8A%:8942�$:.19
#551.%#9.438A#3&A9-'A�.9>�8A�%%'1#A574,7#2

@ �';'145.3,A431.3'A(4728

��������"�

@ �';'145.3,A431.3'A5:$1.%A5479#18A(47A9-'A�.9>�8A%:8942�$:.19A���A&#9#$#8'8
@ �74;.&.3,A9'%-3.%#1A'=5'79.8'A(47A9-'A.251'2'39#9.43A4(A'1'%9743.%A5'72.99.3,

8'7;.%'8
@ �'7(472.3,A�3�#8'A�>89'2A�&2.3.897#9.43A�#3&A�,'3&#A�4&:1'A8:55479�A&:9.'8

.3%1:&.3,A$:9A349A1.2.9'&A94A2#%74A%7'#9.43�A&4%:2'39A%7'#9.43�A&>3#2.%A(41&'78�
%7'#9.3,A#3&A2#.39#.3.3,A.25479A574%'88'8�A 0'><47&A:5&#9'A574%'88'8�A<470(14<
8'9:5A#3&A2#3#,'2'39�A7'5479A<7.9.3,A#3&A'=9'73#1A#551.%#9.43A%433'%9.43

@ �'#&�A:3&'789#3&A#3&A<7.9'A%425:9'7A%4&'A(47A�.9>�8A57457.'9#7>A&#9#$#8'
@ �99'3&.3,A2''9.3,8A94A&.8%:88A#88.,32'398�A'89#$1.8-A<470(14<�A574/'%9A57.47.9.'8
? #3&A%422:3.%#9'A574/'%9A89#9:8

@ �#.39#.3.3,A%422:3.%#9.43A#3&A%445'7#9.;'A<470.3,A7'1#9.438-.58A<.9-A�.9>A89#*�
84+<#7'A574;.&'78A#3&A4:98.&'A#,'3%.'8

@ !470.3,A438.9'A#9A�#1.$:A�.9>A�#11A#8A&.7'%9'&
@ �'8543&.3,A94A&#9#A6:'7.'8A<.9-.3A43'A94A9<4A-4:78A:543A7'6:'89
@ �'1.;'7.3,A#A-.,-A1';'1A4(A%:8942'7A8'7;.%'A94A#11A�.9>A89#()A#3&A&'5#792'398
@ 
�	�A9'%-3.%#1A8:55479A.3%1:&.3,A#88'882'39�A&.#,348.8�A &4%:2'39#9.43A#3&

7'841:9.43A4(A.88:'8A#8A3''&'&A.3A%#8'A4(A'2'7,'3%.'8
@ �74;.&.3,A49-'7A8>89'28A.39',7#9.43A#3&A&';'1452'39A<470A#8A#88.,3'&
@ �3A47&'7A94A5'7(472A9-.8A<470�A 9-'A8'1'%9'&A%438:19#39A8-#11A$'A034<1'&,'#$1'A4(

9-'A(4114<.3,

@ �:3.%.5#1A,4;'732'39A<.9-A#3A'25-#8.8A4(A034<1'&,'A.3A&';'1452'39

#551.%#9.43A5'72.99.3,A574%'88.3,A#3&A'3;.7432'39#1A574,7#28
@ �:3.%.5#1A7'%47&8A2#3#,'2'39A#3&A(#2.1.#7.9>A<.9-A7'%47&8A#3&A<470(14<

574%'88'8
@ �=9'38.;'A574,7#22.3,A'=5'7.'3%'A.3A��A!.3&4<8A'3;.7432'39A�.%7484(9

�((.%'�A ���A ������A���A�.%7484(9A���A�'7;'7�A������A�7>89#1A�'54798�A �����
"���A#3&A�#;#�%7.59A.3A#A3'9<470'&A'3;.7432'39A:8.3,A�.%7484+A8'7;'78�

@ �4257'-'38.;'A034<1'&,'A#3&A:3&'789#3&.3,A4(A%425:9'7A8>89'28�A-#7&<#7'�
#3&A84(9<#7'A45'7#9.438A#3&A57.3%.51'8�

@ �34<1'&,'A4(A(:3&#2'39#1A%43%'598�A57#%9.%'8A#3&A574%'&:7'8A4(A#551.%#9.43
&';'1452'39A#3&A&4%:2'39#9.43�

@ �4(9<#7'A8>89'28A#&2.3.897#9.43A#3&A8>89'28A#3#1>8.8
@ �4(9<#7'A8>89'2A%43(.,:7#9.43�A2#.39'3#3%'A#3&A574$1'2A7'841:9.43
@ �7.3%.51'8A4(A7'1#9.43#1A&#9#$#8'A2#.39'3#3%'
@ !'$A&';'1452'39A1#3,:#,'8A#3&A$'89A57#%9.%'8
@ �9#9.89.%#1A7'5479A&';'1452'39
@ �74;.&.3,A97#.3.3,A94A89#()A#3&A&4%:2'39.3,A-4<A9-'A84(9<#7'A8>89'28A<470



��������"�

��
��	�����
��������

�$#')!(�#(-($-+$& -$#'�(�-+$& -�'-#�����-�#�-��-�*��!��!�-($-%&$*���-%�$#�-')%%$&(-
��(+��#-(��-�$)&'-$�-���	-�"-� 
��	-%"-����- ��-(��-��(,-�'-)#��!�-($-�$##��(-($-�-!�*�-
%�&'$#-�)&�#�-(��'-(�"��- (��-��(,-'��!!-&����*�-�-%&$"%(-��!!��� �-

�������������

���-�$#')!(�#(-'��!!-%&$*���-
���-(���#���!-')%%$&(-�#�!)��#�-�''�''"�#(�-����#$'�'�-
�$�)"�#(�(�$#�- &�'$!)(�$#-$�-�'')�'-�#�-�#��*��)�!-+$& '(�(�$#-')%%$&(-�$&-*��+�#�-�#�-
(&��#�#�-�'-#�����-�#-��'�-$�-�"�&��#���'�-���-�$#')!(�#(-'��!!-��-#$(�����-$�-�"�&��#(-
�'')�'-*��-%�$#�-$&-�"��!-�!�����-+�(�-�"%$&(�#��-!�*�!-�'-����-�#�-+�!!-&����*�-�-
%&$"%(-&�'%$#'��-



��������"�

	&���%+

���+�!$%$+��$%��+���!(+�#�+�$%���%�$+! �*�+ ���+#��&��#+#�%�+�!#+����+�! $&�%� �+�#� ��"��+
�$+����+"�#+�!&#�+ ���+%��+ ���+�����&��+�!#+�!#�+��%����+ ���+��%*+(���+! �*+��+���#���+
�!#+%���+$"� %�+ ���+%!%��+�&���%+�!#+%��$�+$�#'���$+$����+ !%+�)����+��������+�  &���*�+

��"�#%�� %��!�&��$+ ���!& %+ ��#���� %+

���  � �+ ���������������� �	�����+

	&���� �+����%*+ �������
�������� �������+

��$%�(�%�#+�!�&��+ ���������������� ������+


��� +��%�#+�#!�#��$+ ����	��	�������� ������+


�%*+
��#�+�!�&�� %+����� �+ ���������������� ������+
��#'���$+

�&����+�!#�$+ �+���	��
���+���+��+ �������+

�!!�$�*+
�#�+��%���$�+�!�&��+ ����	����������� �������+

�!%��+�  &��+�!%+%!+�)����+��!& %+ ��������+



�

�	��
���
�

�����
�
���������
�

�!��'��%*���*"��%�&�*)"$�*�!�*���*"!%�&�*(�%�&%*���"$�*	���*# �*

�$�!��#��*

�%%�%&�!&*

���
�������������
�

�!��'��%*���*"!%�&�*)"$�*��&�$*	
��*# �*

�$�!��#��*

�%%�%&�!&*

����
��
�
����

�������*�!�*&$�(��*&� �*�$�*!"&*���$���*&"*&��*����!&�*
���* �!� ' *���$��*�"$*"!%�&�*)"$�*�%*�*�"'$%�*

���������"'$*

�
������"'$*

���	�*����"'$*

��������"'$*

����

��������"�


	Iris Consulting Amendment
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Elizabeth Shavelson, Assistant to the City Manager
	Reviewed by:  Lisa Soghor, Assistant City Manager
	Date prepared:  September 14, 2021   Meeting date:  September 27, 2021

	Item

	PSA Amendment No. 1 Iris Consulting for Signature
	PSA Amendment with Iris Consulting-c1-c1 FINAL
	Iris EXHIBIT B


